Had the deferred tax liability been recorded at the time of acquisition, this would have had no effect
on the fair value of the investment initially recorded on acquisition. Due to the unwind of the underlying
deferred tax liability, reflecting the amortisation of the related intangible assets, this would have increased
the share of profits of equity accounted investments by £3 million each year since then, with a
corresponding increase to the investment in equity accounted investments.

As the cumulative effect of this on the opening balance sheet in 2022 is considered material, it has
been restated. As a result, interests in equity accounted investments have increased by £17 million
being the net impact of the increase to goodwill of £36 million and the remaining deferred tax
liability of £19 million, with a corresponding credit to retained earnings. The Income Statements
for comparative periods have not been restated on the basis the impact is not considered to be
material to the results reported for the comparative periods.

The impact of the restatement on the Consolidated Financial Statements is set out in the
table below.

As reported Adjustment As restated

31 December 2022
Equity accounted investments 424 17 441
Retained earnings (4,885) (17) (4,902)

31 December 2023
Equity accounted investments 380 17 397
Retained earnings (2,603) (17) (2,620)

1.4 New Standards, Amendments and Interpretations affecting amounts, presentation or
disclosure reported in the current year
The following amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards have been applied for the first time by the
Group. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the required amounts
reported in these Consolidated Financial Statements, except as noted below:

 – Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
 – Amendments to IAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
 – Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier Finance Arrangements - The Group has provided the